commitments for the purchase of tangible and intangible non-current assets are £51 million (2019 – £35 million). In addition,
commitments in respect of retirement benefit obligations and leases are detailed in Notes 11 and 14 respectively.

14. Change in accounting policies

As explained in Note 2, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases and IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments. The impact
of the adoption of these standards is set out below. Comparatives have not been restated.

IFRS 16 Leases

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 from 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. The Group’s leases principally
comprise railcars, properties and other miscellaneous leases such as motor vehicles or machinery. The Group has not restated
comparatives for the 2019 financial year as permitted. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing
standard are therefore recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 April 2019.

Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16

 31 March

2019

as originally

presented

£m

 Adjustment

£m

1 April 2019

£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 982 151  1 133

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 342 (5) 337

Borrowings 597 167  764

Deferred tax liabilities 46 (3) 43

Equity

Retained earnings 741 (8) 733

The Group has recognised liabilities for leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under IAS 17. These
liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing

rate as at 1 April 2019.  The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 April 2019 was 4%.

For leases previously classified as finance leases, the Group recognised the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability
immediately before transition as the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at the date of initial application.